



MASON GRAPHITE INC.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS **For the three and nine months period ended March 31, 2016 and 2015** (Expressed in Canadian dollars) (Unaudited)



Management's responsibility for financial reporting

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the accompanying condensed interim financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. This responsibility includes selecting appropriate accounting principles and methods, and making decisions affecting the measurement of transactions in which objective judgment is required.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing management in the performance of its financial reporting responsibilities, and for approving the financial information included in the condensed interim financial statements. The Board fulfils these responsibilities by reviewing the financial information prepared by management and discussing relevant matters with management. The Audit Committee has the responsibility of meeting with management to discuss the internal controls over the financial reporting process, auditing matters and financial reporting issues. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the condensed interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

"Benoit Gascon"

Benoit Gascon
President and Chief Executive Officer

"Luc Veilleux"

Luc Veilleux
Chief Financial Officer

Laval, Québec

May 26, 2016

Mason Graphite Inc.

INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	<u>March 31, 2016</u>	<u>June 30, 2015</u>
	\$	\$
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	2,111,943	5,655,041
Short-term investments	-	1,565,487
Tax credit related to resources & mining tax credit receivable	213,724	213,724
Sales tax receivable	34,066	381,858
Prepaid and other receivables	21,623	41,060
	<u>2,381,356</u>	<u>7,857,170</u>
Non-current assets		
Investment in associate	842,200	1,093,100
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 3)	31,186,460	29,163,440
	<u>34,410,016</u>	<u>38,113,710</u>
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	665,585	1,912,245
Long-term debt due within one year (Note 3)	2,952,091	1,485,501
	<u>3,617,676</u>	<u>3,397,746</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Convertible debentures (Note 4)	3,689,803	3,472,213
Long-term debt (Note 3)	2,695,551	4,734,154
Deferred income tax liability	2,220,000	2,000,000
	<u>12,223,030</u>	<u>13,604,113</u>
EQUITY		
Share capital	32,892,390	32,732,890
Reserves	10,034,799	9,869,761
Deficit	(20,740,203)	(18,093,054)
Total equity	<u>22,186,986</u>	<u>24,509,597</u>
Total equity and liabilities	<u>34,410,016</u>	<u>38,113,710</u>

Note 1 - Nature of operations and going concern

Notes 3 - Commitments

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

Signed "Tyrone Docherty", Director

Signed "Benoit Gascon", Director

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Mason Graphite Inc.

INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	For the three months period ended March 31,		For the nine months period ended March 31,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Expenses				
Salaries and consulting fees	218,636	221,125	652,909	671,561
Director fees	30,607	31,126	93,807	93,602
Professional fees	45,425	75,853	169,675	160,385
General & office expenses	50,691	77,247	167,425	190,986
Travel and accommodation expenses	9,732	31,905	50,050	93,478
Share-based compensation	30,762	194,161	166,496	741,752
Communication and promotion expenses	1,572	10,008	52,106	78,650
Transfer agent and filing fees	16,733	10,998	49,582	51,236
Royalties (Note 6)	12,500	-	37,500	-
Operating net foreign exchange loss (gain)	170	953	2,479	548
Operating loss	416,828	653,376	1,442,029	2,082,198
Other income	-	-	-	(92,544)
Net foreign exchange loss (gain)	(376,471)	349,431	161,300	631,947
Share of loss of an associate	126,600	69,500	250,900	167,200
Gain on dilution of associate	-	-	-	(424,000)
Finance costs	216,077	112,148	591,090	406,240
Finance income	(4,393)	(22,046)	(18,170)	(85,672)
Loss before income taxes	378,641	1,162,409	2,427,149	2,685,369
Deferred income tax expenses	9,000	-	220,000	233,000
Loss and comprehensive loss	387,641	1,162,409	2,647,149	2,918,369
Loss per share				
Basic and diluted	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.03	\$0.03
Weighted average number of shares outstanding				
Basic and diluted	86,542,138	85,983,653	86,386,030	85,860,321

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Mason Graphite Inc.
INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

	For the nine months period ended March 31,	
	2016	2015
	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Loss for the period	(2,647,149)	(2,918,369)
Items not affecting cash:		
Share-based compensation	166,496	741,752
Other income	-	(92,544)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	160,905	631,947
Share of loss of an associate	250,900	167,200
Gain on dilution of investment in associate	-	(424,000)
Deferred income tax expenses	220,000	233,000
Finance costs	342,090	156,523
Changes in non-cash operating working capital items:		
Sales tax receivable	347,792	(37,477)
Prepaid and other receivable	19,437	40,373
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	197,674	(493,027)
	<u>(941,855)</u>	<u>(1,994,622)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayment on long-term debt	(1,651,750)	-
Options exercised	19,000	-
Transaction costs	-	(1,123)
	<u>(1,632,750)</u>	<u>(1,123)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Government assistance received	9,000	-
Tax credits related to resources received	-	740,137
Decrease in short-term investments	1,626,605	-
Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures	(2,635,616)	(3,631,539)
	<u>(1,000,011)</u>	<u>(2,891,402)</u>
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash	31,518	504,750
Change in cash	(3,543,098)	(4,382,397)
Cash, beginning of the period	5,655,041	14,410,142
Cash, end of the period	<u>2,111,943</u>	<u>10,027,745</u>
Supplemental information:		
Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	253,796	925,431
Interest related to long-term debt charged to exploration and evaluation assets (Note 3)	826,196	859,123
Government assistance deducted from exploration and evaluation asset expenditures (Note 3)	9,000	1,193,000
Interest paid on convertible debentures	124,500	124,500
Share-based compensation in exploration and evaluation assets (Note 3)	14,542	81,327

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Mason Graphite Inc.

INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Share Capital		Reserves				Equity
	Number	Amount	Warrants	Broker warrants	Options	Deficit	
Balance as at July 1, 2015	86,218,559	32,732,890	5,648,068	591,458	3,630,235	(18,093,054)	24,509,597
Share issued for interest payment on convertible debentures (Note 5)	319,231	124,500	-	-	-	-	124,500
Options exercised	50,000	35,000	-	-	(16,000)	-	19,000
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	181,038	-	181,038
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(2,647,149)	(2,647,149)
Balance as at March 31, 2016	86,587,790	32,892,390	5,648,068	591,458	3,795,273	(20,740,203)	22,186,986
Balance as at July 1, 2014	85,786,034	32,486,135	5,648,068	591,458	2,659,804	(14,439,738)	26,945,727
Share issued for interest payment on convertible debentures	197,619	123,377	-	-	-	-	123,377
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	823,079	-	823,079
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(2,918,369)	(2,918,369)
Balance as at March 31, 2015	85,983,653	32,609,512	5,648,068	591,458	3,482,883	(17,358,107)	24,973,814

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Mason Graphite Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and nine months period ended March 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Mason Graphite Inc. ("Mason Graphite" or the "Company") has continued out of the jurisdiction of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) and into the jurisdiction of the Canadian Business Corporations Act, effective as of March 3, 2016. The Company was incorporated March 15, 2011 under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario). The Company's head office is located at 3030, Boul. Le Carrefour, Suite 600, Laval, QC, H7T 2P5, Canada.

The Company is engaged in exploration and evaluation of the Lac Guéret graphite property located in Québec, Canada. There has been determination that the Company's exploration and evaluation assets contain mineral reserves which are economically recoverable. The Company has a National Instrument 43-101 compliant disclosure for its mineral resource estimate and for a feasibility study on the Lac Guéret property.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the property on which it is conducting exploration and evaluation, in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration and evaluation of such property, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to government licensing registration or regulating, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, aboriginal claims and non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. If the going concern assumptions were not appropriate for these financial statements, then adjustments would be necessary in the carrying value of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses.

Management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. In making its assessment, Management is aware of material uncertainties related to events and conditions that lend a significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of IFRS applicable to a going concern, as described in the following paragraph. These condensed interim financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, expenses and financial position classifications that would be necessary where the going concern assumption would not be appropriate. These adjustments could be material.

As at March 31, 2016, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$1,236,320 had an accumulated deficit of \$20,729,046 and incurred a loss of \$2,647,149 for the nine months period then ended. Working capital included cash of \$2,111,943. Management estimates that these funds will not be sufficient to meet the Company's obligation and planned expenses through the next year. Any funding shortfall may be met in the future in a number of ways, including but not limited to, the issuance of new debt or equity instruments, expenditures reductions and/or the introduction of joint venture partners and/or business combinations. While Management has been successful in securing financing in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future or that these sources of funding or initiatives will be available on terms which are acceptable to the Company. If Management is unable to obtain new funding, the Company may be unable to continue its operations, and amounts realized for assets might be less than amounts reflected in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

These condensed interim financial statements were reviewed, approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 26, 2016.

Mason Graphite Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and nine months period ended March 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Basis of presentation

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The unaudited condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2015 and with the condensed interim financial statements for the three and six months period ended December 31, 2015.

The preparation of the condensed interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies.

The accounting policies followed in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those of the previous financial year.

b) New accounting standards issued but not yet in effect

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments

In November 2009 and October 2010, the IASB issued the first phase of IFRS 9. In November 2013, the IASB issued a new general hedge accounting standard, which forms part of IFRS 9. The final version of IFRS 9 was issued in July 2014 and includes a third measurement category for financial assets (fair value through other comprehensive income) and a single, forward-looking "expected loss" impairment model.

IFRS 9 replaces the current multiple classification and measurement models for financial assets and financial liabilities with a single model that has three classification categories: amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income and fair value through profit and loss. The basis of classification depends on the entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset or financial liability. It also introduces limited changes relating to financial liabilities and aligns hedge accounting more closely with risk management.

The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted. Management is currently reviewing the impact that this standard will have on the Company's financial statements.

IAS 7, Statement of cash flows

In January 2016, IASB amended IAS 7, "Statement of Cash Flows". The amendments require that the following changes in liabilities arising from financing activities are disclosed (to the extent necessary): (i) changes from financing cash flows; (ii) changes arising from obtaining or losing control of subsidiaries or other businesses; (iii) the effect of changes in foreign exchange rates; (iv) changes in fair values; and (v) other changes. One way to fulfill the new disclosure requirement is to provide a reconciliation between the opening and closing balances in the statement of financial position for liabilities arising from financing activities. Finally, the amendments state that changes in liabilities arising from financing activities must be disclosed separately from changes in other assets and liabilities. This amendment will be mandatory for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

Mason Graphite Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and nine months period ended March 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation assets consist of:

	Lac Guéret project
	\$
Balance as at July 1, 2015	29,163,440
Mineral resource evaluation and geology	160,404
Prefeasibility and feasibility studies	675,039
Environmental studies	340,344
Added value processing studies	15,495
Interest on long-term debt	826,196
Share-based compensation	14,542
Government assistance	(9,000)
Balance as at March 31, 2016	31,186,460

Under the terms of the asset purchase agreement with Quinto Mining Corporation (“Quinto”) pursuant to which the Company acquired the mining claims that comprise the Lac Guéret property, as at March 31, 2016 an amount of \$2,695,551 has been recorded as long-term debt and \$2,952,091 as long-term debt due within one year, for a total of \$5,647,642 after discounting the remaining cash payments of US\$2,500,000 (\$3,242,750) (October 5, 2016) and US\$2,500,000 (\$3,242,750) (April 5, 2017). This liability will be accreted to its face value using the effective interest rate method at an 18.06% discount rate. Accretion totaled \$826,196 for the nine months period ended March 31, 2016 and was recorded to the Lac Guéret property as interest on long-term debt.

On October 2, 2015, the Company paid US\$1,250,000 (\$1,651,750) to Quinto.

4. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

The convertible debentures (Debentures) are compound financial instruments, comprising a debt portion (Host) and conversion and early redemption options portion (Derivative) and they are presented in their entirety as a financial liability in the statement of financial position. The following table shows the change in the carrying value of the Debentures:

	For the nine months period ended March 31, 2016		
	Host	Derivative	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at July 1	2,900,620	571,593	3,472,213
Change in fair value of derivative	-	13,276	13,276
Accretion	204,314	-	204,314
Balance as at March 31	3,104,934	584,869	3,689,803

Mason Graphite Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and nine months period ended March 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

4. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (CONTINUED)

The Debentures and the Derivative were valued using a convertible bond valuation pricing model. The following key assumptions were used in that model:

	As at March 31, 2016	As at June 30, 2015
Expected life in years	3.21	4
Expected volatility*	55%	55%
Credit spread	27%	25%

- * Expected volatility was based on the Company's historical volatility and the volatility of an equity market index in the mining sector. To evaluate the Derivative, the credit spread was calibrated to 27% by taking into account the mining sector market situation.

Other key assumptions are the following since they are included in the features of the Debentures:

- Timing, probability of occurrence and pricing of the share issued in a Subsequent financing;
- Timing, probability of occurrence and pricing of the shares issued in a Construction financing of the Lac Guéret project.

5. SHARE CAPITAL

On December 30, 2015, the Company issued an aggregate of 319,231 common shares of the Company at a deemed price per share of \$0.39 in payment of \$124,500 in interest due and payable under the Company's 12% Debentures. Under the terms of the Debentures, the Company has the option to pay 50% of the semi-annual interest due on the Debentures in common shares. The balance of the interest owing under the Debentures, being \$124,500, has been paid in cash.

Pursuant to the Filing statement dated September 15, 2012 and the Escrow Release Condition, in connection with the qualifying transaction, a total of 4,986,253 common shares have been released on October 29, 2015.

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the three and nine months period ended March 31, 2016 and, 2015, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

- Incurred rent expenses with Lacroix Gascon, s.e.n.c., avocats of \$nil and \$nil (2015: \$nil and \$15,020), respectively, with respect to the Company's Laval office (a Company's officer is the brother of the related party);
- Incurred professional fees and labour expenditures to Gestion GBG Inc. of \$6,778 and \$19,049 (2015: \$7,092 and \$21,766) respectively, to a payroll services company controlled by the spouse of an officer of the Company;
- Incurred rent and other office overhead expenses to 2227929 Ontario Inc. of \$19,500 and \$79,500 (2015: \$30,000 and \$90,000) respectively with respect to the Company's Toronto office (a Company's director has a significant influence with the related party);

Mason Graphite Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and nine months period ended March 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

- Incurred royalties expenses with Group NanoXplore Inc. of \$12,500 and \$37,500 (2015: \$nil and \$nil) respectively, with respect to patent use rights (the Company has a significant influence on NanoXplore);
- Incurred consulting fees to Hatch Ltd of \$22,138 and \$304,129 (2015: \$nil and \$nil) respectively, with respect to environmental and feasibility studies (a Company's director is Managing director – Iron Ore of the related party);
- Incurred professional fees expenses with Group NanoXplore Inc. of \$nil and \$32,500 (2015: \$nil and \$nil) respectively, with respect to laboratory services (the Company has a significant influence on NanoXplore);

The remuneration of directors and key management personnel during the period was as follows:

	For the three months period ended March 31,		For the nine months period ended March 31,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Salaries, consulting fees & other benefits	240,625	235,758	714,044	719,887
Directors' fees	30,607	31,126	93,807	93,602
Share-based compensation - Management	23,000	121,157	123,969	481,522
Share-based compensation – Director	9,583	50,000	47,916	191,684
	<u>303,815</u>	<u>438,041</u>	<u>979,736</u>	<u>1,486,695</u>

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company.

As at March 31, 2016, the balance due to the related parties amounted to \$126,410. The amounts outstanding are non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand.

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below.

Fair value

All financial assets classified as loans and receivables, as well financial liabilities classified as other liabilities, are initially measured at their fair values and subsequently at their amortized cost using the effective interest method. All financial assets and financial liabilities classified as held for trading are measured at their fair values. Gains and losses related to periodic revaluations are recorded in net earnings (loss).

The Company has determined that the carrying value of its short-term financial assets and financial liabilities, including cash, long-term debt due within one year, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their carrying value due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

As at March 31, 2016, the fair values of the long-term debt (Quinto) and of the Debentures (host and derivative) approximate their carrying amounts.

Mason Graphite Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and nine months period ended March 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

The following table presents financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the statements of financial position in accordance with the fair value hierarchy. This hierarchy groups financial assets and financial liabilities into three levels based on the significance of inputs used in measuring the fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The level in which the financial asset or financial liability is classified is determined based on the lowest level of significant input to the fair value measurement. The financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the statements of financial position are grouped into the fair value hierarchy as follows as at March 31, 2016:

Debentures (Derivative): Level 3: \$584,869

This financial instrument is classified as a Level 3 financial instrument, since the implied volatility and the credit spread are considered unobservable inputs on the market.